

No. 23-638

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KENNETH WENDELL RAVENELL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AND MARYLAND CRIMINAL
DEFENSE ATTORNEYS' ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAURENCE S. SHTASEL
RACHEL L. COHN
VICTORIA ORTEGA
JEFFREY N. ROSENTHAL*
BLANK ROME LLP
1 Logan Square
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
(215) 569-5553
rosenthal@blankrome.com

JEFFREY T. GREEN
Co-Chair
NACDL Amicus Comm.
1660 L St. NW, 12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
jeff@greenlawchartered.com
(240) 286-5686

*Counsel for National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
I. THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS.....	1
II. MARYLAND CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS' ASSOCIATION.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. PETITIONER WAS DEPRIVED OF THE RIGHT TO HAVE THE JURY MAKE ALL FACTUAL FINDINGS RELEVANT TO HIS STATUTE-OF-LIMITATIONS DEFENSE, UNDERMINING HIS AND FUTURE DEFENDANTS' CONSTITU- TIONAL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY	6
A. The Lower Courts Ignored the Fundamental Role of the Jury in the Criminal Justice System	6
B. It is Critical that Juries—Not Judges— Determine Statute-Of-Limitations Defenses	

In Criminal Cases, Particularly Given the Historical Significance of Statutes of Limitation	10
C. Juries Cannot Apply the Law Without Instruction from the Court.....	15
D. The District Court Improperly Failed to Instruct the Jury and the Fourth Circuit Assumed the Role of Factfinder with Respect to Petitioner’s Statute-of- Limitations Defense	17
II. THE LOWER COURTS’ RULINGS MAY HAVE COST PETITIONER HIS FREEDOM AND COULD SIMILARLY HARM CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS IN THE FUTURE	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 2 Cranch 336 (1805)	10
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	12
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	7, 16
<i>Baldwin Cnty. Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984)	13
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y. v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980)	10, 12
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 447 U.S. 323 (1980)	6, 7, 8
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989)	8
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023)	8
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	14

<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957)	4
<i>Guar. Tr. Co. of New York v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938)	10
<i>Hanger v. Abbott</i> , 73 U.S. 532 (1867)	9
<i>Hawkins v. Barney's Lessee</i> , 5 Pet. 457, 8 L.Ed. 190 (1831)	9
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990)	13
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017)	7
<i>Public Schools v. Walker</i> , 9 Wall. 282 (1870)	10
<i>Railroad Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944)	11
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 106 (2013)	4
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895)	6, 13
<i>Tehan v. United States ex rel. Shott</i> , 382 U.S. 406, 86 S.Ct. 459, 15 L.Ed.2d 453 (1966)	6

<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970)	10
<i>United States v. Cadarr</i> , 197 U.S. 475 (1905)	10
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	9
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 927 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 53 F.3d 29 (4th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	5, 11
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	15
<i>United States v. Oregon Lumber Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 290 (1922)	13
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975)	15
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3282 4, 13
